



MANAGEMENT'S REPORT

The accompanying consolidated financial statements and all information in this report are the responsibility of management. Management, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, has prepared the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Tamarack Valley Energy Ltd. (the "Company"). The consolidated financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and when necessary, management has made estimates using their best judgment.

Management is responsible for the integrity of the financial information. Management has established internal control systems designed to provide reasonable assurance that transactions are properly authorized, assets are safeguarded from loss or unauthorized use and financial records are properly maintained to provide reliable accounting information for financial reporting purposes.

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that Management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and internal control. The Board exercises this responsibility through the Company's Audit Committee, with assistance from the Reserves Committee regarding the annual evaluation of our petroleum and natural gas reserves. The Audit Committee meets regularly with Management and their external auditors to discuss internal controls over financial reporting process, audit results and financial reporting matters to satisfy itself that each party is discharging its responsibilities, and to review the consolidated financial statements and the external auditors' report. The external auditors have access to the Audit Committee on a quarterly basis without the presence of management. The Board of Directors has approved the consolidated financial statements.

(signed)

Brian Schmidt
President & Chief Executive Officer

(signed)

Ron Hozjan
Vice-President & Chief Financial Officer

Calgary, Alberta
March 23, 2016



KPMG LLP
205-5th Avenue SW
Suite 3100, Bow Valley Square 2
Calgary AB
T2P 4B9

Telephone (403) 691-8000
Fax (403) 691-8008
www.kpmg.ca

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of Tamarack Valley Energy Ltd.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Tamarack Valley Energy Ltd., which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as at December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Tamarack Valley Energy Ltd. as at December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

KPMG LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants

March 23, 2016
Calgary, Canada

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

	December 31, 2015	December 31, 2014
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ –	\$830,104
Accounts receivable	15,571,507	20,370,676
Prepaid expenses and deposits	1,039,634	810,983
Fair value of financial instruments (note 5)	12,468,101	8,470,910
	<u>29,079,242</u>	<u>30,482,673</u>
Property, plant and equipment (note 7)	481,615,900	435,328,116
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 9)	2,204,978	4,468,823
Deferred tax asset (note 14)	36,167,594	27,298,825
	<u>\$549,067,714</u>	<u>\$497,578,437</u>

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$31,730,161	\$51,610,436
Bank debt (note 17)	82,821,860	100,200,000
Decommissioning obligations (note 10)	63,330,850	41,356,532
Shareholders' equity:		
Share capital (note 15)	416,075,358	336,086,662
Contributed surplus	17,044,404	12,931,358
Deficit	(61,934,919)	(44,606,551)
	<u>371,184,843</u>	<u>304,411,469</u>
Commitments and contingencies (note 19)		
Subsequent event (note 20)		
	<u>\$549,067,714</u>	<u>\$497,578,437</u>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:

(signed)
Floyd Price
Director

(signed)
Dean Setoguchi
Director

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

	2015	2014
Revenue:		
Oil and natural gas	\$106,145,723	\$125,992,315
Royalties	(10,565,532)	(16,242,920)
Realized gain (loss) on financial instruments (note 5)	17,471,102	(2,204,894)
Unrealized gain on financial instruments (note 5)	3,997,191	11,316,662
	117,048,484	118,861,163
Expenses:		
Production	39,496,609	28,543,548
General and administration	7,239,274	6,480,322
Transaction costs (note 6)	1,044,308	3,820,275
Stock-based compensation (note 18)	2,941,745	2,978,228
Finance (note 12)	6,163,830	3,253,042
Depletion, depreciation and amortization	59,547,184	47,828,039
Loss (gain) on disposition of property, plant and equipment (note 7)	180,207	(2,682,904)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment (note 8)	26,175,000	56,290,000
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets (note 9)	-	3,476,772
	142,788,157	149,987,322
Loss before taxes	(25,739,673)	(31,126,159)
Deferred income tax recovery (note 14)	8,411,305	5,958,798
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$(17,328,368)	\$(25,167,361)
Net loss per share (note 16):		
Basic	\$(0.19)	\$(0.40)
Diluted	\$(0.19)	\$(0.40)

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

	Number of common shares	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity
Balance at January 1, 2014	46,168,718	\$157,974,725	\$9,487,596	\$(19,439,190)	148,023,131
Issue of common shares	30,479,748	176,404,941	–	–	176,404,941
Issue of flow-through shares	1,280,000	10,048,000	–	–	10,048,000
Share issue costs, net of tax of \$2,769,148	–	(8,307,445)	–	–	(8,307,445)
Transfer on exercise of stock options and preferred shares	–	862,441	(862,441)	–	–
Flow-through share premium	–	(896,000)	–	–	(896,000)
Stock-based compensation	–	–	4,306,203	–	4,306,203
Net loss	–	–	–	(25,167,361)	(25,167,361)
Balance at December 31, 2014	77,928,466	336,086,662	12,931,358	(44,606,551)	304,411,469
Issue of common shares	19,818,459	74,860,360	–	–	74,860,360
Issue of flow-through shares	2,224,400	9,208,700	–	–	9,208,700
Share issue costs, net of tax of \$1,292,148	–	(3,493,586)	–	–	(3,493,586)
Transfer on exercise of stock options and preferred shares	–	247,906	(247,906)	–	–
Flow-through share premium	–	(834,684)	–	–	(834,684)
Stock-based compensation	–	–	4,360,952	–	4,360,952
Net loss	–	–	–	(17,328,368)	(17,328,368)
Balance at December 31, 2015	99,971,325	\$416,075,358	\$17,044,404	\$(61,934,919)	\$371,184,843

See accompanying note to the consolidated financial statements.

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

	2015	2014
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating:		
Net loss	\$(17,328,368)	\$(25,167,361)
Items not involving cash:		
Depletion, depreciation and amortization	59,547,184	47,828,039
Stock-based compensation	2,941,745	2,978,228
Loss (gain) on disposition of property, plant and equipment	180,207	(2,682,904)
Accretion expense on decommissioning obligations	1,053,954	724,166
Unrealized gain on financial instruments	(3,997,191)	(11,316,662)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment	26,175,000	56,290,000
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets	–	3,476,772
Deferred income tax recovery	(8,411,305)	(5,958,798)
Funds from operations	60,161,226	66,171,480
Abandonment expenditures (note 10)	(155,559)	(678,886)
Changes in non-cash working capital (note 13)	1,383,273	1,551,612
Cash provided by operating activities	61,388,940	67,044,206
Financing:		
Change in bank debt	(17,378,140)	28,404,055
Proceeds from issuance of shares	84,069,060	186,452,941
Share issue costs	(4,785,734)	(11,076,593)
Cash provided by financing activities	61,905,186	203,780,403
Investing:		
Property, plant and equipment additions	(61,759,267)	(59,910,378)
Exploration and evaluation additions	(440,838)	(94,043,801)
Acquisitions	(58,288,466)	(166,056,562)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	12,247,937	31,107,281
Changes in non-cash working capital (note 13)	(15,883,596)	18,908,955
Cash used in investing activities	(124,124,230)	(269,994,505)
Change in cash and cash equivalents	(830,104)	830,104
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	830,104	–
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ –	\$830,104

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

1. Reporting entity:

Tamarack Valley Energy Ltd. ("Tamarack" or the "Company") is incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (Alberta). The consolidated financial statements of the Company consist of the Company and its subsidiaries. The Company has the following wholly owned subsidiaries, which are incorporated in Canada: Tamarack Acquisition Corp., Tamarack Valley Holdings Corp., Tamarack Valley Energy Partnership and Tamarack Valley Ridge Holdings Ltd. The Company also has a subsidiary incorporated in the United States: Tamarack Ridge Resources Inc. On December 31, 2015, the Company's subsidiaries Tamarack Acquisition Corp. and Tamarack Valley Holdings Corp., each a partner of Tamarack Valley Energy Partnership, dissolved such partnership. On January 1, 2016, Tamarack Acquisition Corp. and Tamarack Valley Holdings Corp., completed a vertical amalgamation under the *Business Corporations Act* (Alberta) to form "Tamarack Acquisition Corp". The Company is engaged in the exploration for, development and production of oil and natural gas.

Tamarack is a publicly traded company, incorporated and domiciled in Canada. The address of its registered office is Suite 2500, 450 – 1st Street S.W., Calgary, Alberta, T2P 5H1. The address of its head office is currently 3100, 250 – 6th Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta T2P 3H7.

2. Basis of preparation:

(a) Statement of compliance:

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on March 23, 2016.

(b) Basis of measurement:

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain derivative financial instruments which are measured at fair value.

(c) Functional and presentation currency:

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's and its subsidiaries functional currency, other than Tamarack Ridge Resources Inc. that has a United States dollar functional currency.

(d) Use of estimates and judgments:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the year in which the estimates are revised and in any future years affected.

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

i) Critical judgments in applying accounting policies

The following are critical judgments that management has made in the process of applying accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

The Company's assets are aggregated into cash-generating units for the purpose of calculating impairment. Cash generating units ("CGU" or "CGUs") are based on an assessment of the unit's ability to generate independent cash inflows. The determination of these CGUs was based on management's judgment in regards to shared infrastructure, geographical proximity, petroleum type and similar exposure to market risk and materiality.

Judgments are required to assess when impairment indicators exist and impairment testing is required. In determining the recoverable amount of assets, in the absence of quoted market prices, impairment tests are based on estimates of reserves, production rates, future oil and natural gas prices, future costs, discount rates, market value of land and other relevant assumptions.

The application of the Company's accounting policy for exploration and evaluation assets requires management to make certain judgments as to future events and circumstances as to whether economic quantities of reserves have been found in assessing if technical feasibility and commercial validity has been achieved.

Judgments are made by management to determine the likelihood of whether deferred income tax assets at the end of the reporting period will be realized from future taxable earnings.

ii) Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The following are key estimates and their assumptions made by management affecting the measurement of balances and transactions in these consolidated financial statements.

Estimation of recoverable quantities of proven and probable reserves include estimates and assumptions regarding future commodity prices, exchange rates, discount rates and production and transportation costs for future cash flows and the amount and timing of further development capital as well as the interpretation of complex geological and geophysical models and data. Changes in reported reserves can affect the impairment of assets, the decommissioning obligations, the economic feasibility of exploration and evaluation assets and the amounts reported for depletion, depreciation and amortization of property, plant and equipment. These reserve estimates are verified by third party professional engineers, who work with information provided by the Company to establish reserve determinations in accordance with National Instrument 51-101.

The Company estimates the decommissioning obligations for oil and natural gas wells and their associated production facilities and pipelines. In most instances, removal of assets and remediation occurs many years into the future. Amounts recorded for the decommissioning obligations and related accretion expense require assumptions regarding removal date, future environmental legislation, the extent of

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

reclamation activities required, the engineering methodology for estimating cost, inflation estimates, future removal technologies in determining the removal cost, and the estimate of the liability specific discount rates to determine the present value of these cash flows.

In a business combination, management makes estimates of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed which includes assessing the value of oil and gas properties based upon the estimation of recoverable quantities of proven and probable reserves being acquired.

The Company's estimate of stock-based compensation is dependent upon estimates of historic volatility and forfeiture rates.

The Company's estimate of the fair value of derivative financial instruments is dependent on estimated forward prices and volatility in those prices.

The deferred tax asset is based on estimates as to the timing of the reversal of temporary differences, substantively enacted tax rates and the likelihood of assets being realized.

3. Significant accounting policies:

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently by the Company and its subsidiaries to all years presented in these consolidated financial statements.

(a) Basis of consolidation:

i) Subsidiaries:

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In assessing control, substantive potential voting rights are taken into account. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

The purchase method of accounting is used to account for acquisitions of subsidiaries and assets that meet the definition of a business under IFRS. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of exchange. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. The excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired is recorded as goodwill. If the cost of acquisition is less than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

ii) Jointly owned assets:

Many of the Company's oil and natural gas activities involve jointly owned assets. The consolidated financial statements include the Company's share of these jointly owned assets and a proportionate share of the relevant revenue and related costs. The relationship with jointly owned asset partners has been referred to as joint

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

venture in the remainder of the financial statements as is common in the Canadian oil and gas industry.

iii) Transactions eliminated on consolidation:

Intercompany balances and transactions, and any unrealized income and expenses arising from intercompany transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

(b) Financial instruments:

i) Non-derivative financial instruments:

Non-derivative financial instruments comprise cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, bank debt and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Non-derivative financial instruments are recognized initially at fair value plus, for instruments not at fair value through profit or loss, any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition non-derivative financial instruments are measured as described below.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, term deposits held with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

The Company's non-derivative financial instruments, such as cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, bank debt and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

ii) Derivative financial instruments:

The Company has entered into certain financial derivative contracts in order to manage the exposure to market risks from fluctuations in commodity prices. These instruments are not used for trading or speculative purposes. The Company has not designated its financial derivative contracts as effective accounting hedges, and thus not applied hedge accounting, even though the Company considers all commodities contracts to be economic hedges. As a result, all financial derivative contracts are classified as fair value through profit or loss and are recorded on the balance sheet at fair value. Transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss when incurred.

The Company has accounted for its forward physical delivery sales contracts, which were entered into and continue to be held for the purpose of receipt or delivery of non-financial items in accordance with its expected purchase, sale or usage requirements as executory contracts. As such, these contracts are not considered to be derivative financial instruments and have not been recorded at fair value on the balance sheet. Settlements on these physical sales contracts are recognized in profit or loss.

Embedded derivatives are separated from the host contract and accounted for separately if the economic characteristics and risks of the host contract and the embedded derivative are not closely related, a separate instrument with the same terms as the embedded derivative would meet the definition of a derivative, and the combined instrument is not measured at fair value through profit or loss. Changes in

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

the fair value of separable embedded derivatives are recognized immediately in profit or loss.

iii) Share capital:

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares, preferred shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

(c) Property, plant and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets:

i) Recognition and measurement:

Exploration and evaluation expenditures:

Pre-license costs are recognized in the profit or loss as incurred.

Exploration and evaluation costs, including the costs of acquiring licenses, initially are capitalized as exploration and evaluation assets. The costs are accumulated in cost centers by well, field or exploration area pending determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability.

Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment if (i) sufficient data exists to determine technical feasibility and commercial viability, and (ii) facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. For purposes of impairment testing, exploration and evaluation assets are evaluated at a CGU level.

The technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource is considered to be determinable when proven and/or probable reserves are determined to exist. A review of each exploration license or field is carried out, at least annually, to ascertain whether proven and/or probable reserves have been discovered.

Upon determination of proven and/or probable reserves, exploration and evaluation assets attributable to those reserves are first tested for impairment and then reclassified from exploration and evaluation assets to property, plant and equipment.

Development and production costs:

Items of property, plant and equipment, which include oil and natural gas development and production assets, are measured at cost less accumulated depletion and depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Development and production assets are grouped into CGU's (the "cash-generating unit" or "CGU") for impairment testing. When significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment, including oil and natural gas interests, have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components).

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment, including oil and natural gas interests, are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal or the fair value of the asset received or given up with the carrying amount of the related property, plant and equipment given up and are recognized net in profit or loss.

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

ii) Subsequent costs:

Costs incurred subsequent to the determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability and the costs of replacing parts of property, plant and equipment are recognized as oil and natural gas interests only when they increase the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which they relate. All other expenditures are recognized in profit or loss as incurred. Such capitalized oil and natural gas interests generally represent costs incurred in developing proved and/or probable reserves and bringing in or enhancing production from such reserves, and are accumulated on a field or geotechnical area basis. The carrying amount of any replaced or sold component is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

iii) Depletion, depreciation and amortization:

The net carrying value of development or production assets is depleted using the unit of production method by reference to the ratio of production in the year to the related proven and probable reserves, taking into account estimated future development costs necessary to bring those reserves into production. Production and reserves of natural gas are converted to equivalent barrels of crude oil based on the energy equivalent ratio of six thousand cubic feet of natural gas to one barrel of crude oil. Future development costs are estimated taking into account the level of development required to produce the reserves. These estimates are reviewed by independent reserve engineers at least annually.

Exploration and evaluation assets pertaining to land are amortized on a straight line basis over the term of the lease.

For other assets, depreciation is recognized in profit or loss on a percentage basis based on the useful life of the assets. Leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably certain that the Company will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term.

The estimated depreciation rates for other assets for the current and comparative years are as follows:

Computer hardware and software	30 %
Office equipment, fixtures and fittings	20 %

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date.

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(d) Leased assets:

Leases where the Company assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Upon initial recognition the leased asset is measured at an amount equal to the lower of its fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to that asset.

Minimum lease payments made under finance leases are apportioned between the finance expenses and the reduction of the outstanding liability. The finance expenses are allocated to each year during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Other leases are operating leases, which are not recognized on the Company's balance sheet. Payments made under operating leases are recognized in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives received are recognized as an integral part of the total lease expense, over the term of the lease.

(e) Impairment:

i) *Financial assets:*

A financial asset is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is considered to be impaired if objective evidence indicates that one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate.

Individually significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk characteristics.

All impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss.

An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized. For financial assets measured at amortized cost the reversal is recognized in profit or loss.

ii) *Non-financial assets:*

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, other than E&E (exploration and evaluation) assets and deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. E&E assets, which are evaluated with the related cash generating unit when they are assessed for impairment, are assessed for impairment when they are reclassified to property, plant and equipment and also if facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets. The recoverable amount of an asset or a CGU is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Value in use is generally computed by reference to the present value of the future cash flows expected to be derived from production of proven and probable reserves.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognized in respect of CGU's are allocated to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets in the unit or group of units on a pro rata basis.

Any impairment losses in respect of property, plant and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets, recognized in prior years, are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the losses have decreased or no longer exist. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount.

An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depletion and depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

(f) Share based payments:

The grant date fair value of preferred shares, stock options and restricted share units granted to employees is recognized as compensation expense with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus over the vesting period. A forfeiture rate is estimated on the grant date and is adjusted to reflect the actual number of awards that vest.

(g) Provisions:

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. Provisions are not recognized for future operating losses.

i) Decommissioning obligations:

The Company's activities give rise to dismantling, decommissioning and site disturbance re-mediation activities. Provision is made for the estimated cost of site restoration and capitalized in the relevant asset category.

Decommissioning obligations are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

balance sheet date. Subsequent to the initial measurement, the obligation is adjusted at the end of each period to reflect the passage of time and changes in the estimated future cash flows underlying the obligation. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as finance costs whereas increases/decreases due to changes in the estimated future cash flows are capitalized. Actual costs incurred upon settlement of the decommissioning obligations are charged against the provision to the extent the provision was established.

ii) *Onerous contracts:*

A provision for onerous contracts is recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the Company from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under the contract. The provision is measured at the present value of the lower of the expected cost of terminating the contract and the expected net cost of continuing with the contract. Before a provision is established, the Company recognizes any impairment loss on associated assets.

(h) Revenue:

Revenue from the sale of oil and natural gas is recorded when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the product is transferred to the buyer which is usually when legal title passes to the external party.

Royalty income is recognized as it accrues in accordance with the terms of the overriding royalty agreements.

(i) Finance income and expenses:

Finance expense comprises interest expense on bank debt, accretion of the discount on decommissioning obligations and impairment losses recognized on financial assets.

Borrowing costs incurred for the construction of qualifying assets are capitalized during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the assets for their intended use or sale. All other borrowing costs are recognized in profit or loss using the effective interest method. The capitalization rate used to determine the amount of borrowing costs to be capitalized is the weighted average interest rate applicable to the Company's outstanding borrowings during the period.

Interest income is recognized as it accrues in profit or loss, using the effective interest method.

(j) Income tax:

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax is recognized using the balance sheet method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination. In addition, deferred tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill.

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

(k) Flow-through shares

The resource expenditure deductions for income tax purposes related to exploration and development activities funded by flow-through share arrangements are renounced to investors in accordance with tax legislation. On issuance the premium received on the flow-through shares, being the difference in price over a common share with no tax attributes is recognized on the balance sheet. As expenditures are incurred the deferred tax liability associated with the renounced tax deductions are recognized in profit or loss along with a pro-rata portion of the deferred premium.

(l) Earnings per share:

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of dilutive instruments such as preferred shares, stock options and restricted share units granted to employees.

(m) Future standards and interpretations:

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 Leases. The standard will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Early adoption is permitted, provided IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, has been applied, or is applied at the same date as IFRS 16. Tamarack is currently evaluating the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the financial statements.

On May 28, 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 Revenue From Contracts With Customers replacing IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue and several revenue-related interpretations. IFRS 15 contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with earlier adoption permitted. Tamarack is currently assessing the impact of adopting IFRS 15, however, it anticipates that this standard will not have a material impact on the Corporation's financial statements.

On July 24, 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 aligns hedge accounting

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

more closely with risk management. The new standard does not fundamentally change the types of hedging relationships or the requirement to measure and recognize ineffectiveness however under the new standard, more hedging strategies that are used for risk management will qualify for hedge accounting. IFRS 9 is effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Tamarack is currently assessing the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the financial statements.

4. Determination of fair values:

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

(a) Property, plant and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets:

The fair value of property, plant and equipment recognized in an acquisition is based on market values. The market value of property, plant and equipment is the estimated amount for which property, plant and equipment could be exchanged on the acquisition date between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm's length transaction after proper marketing wherein the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion. The market value of oil and natural gas interests (included in property, plant and equipment) is estimated with reference to the discounted cash flows expected to be derived from oil and natural gas production based on externally prepared reserve reports. The risk-adjusted discount rate is specific to the asset with reference to general market conditions. The market value of other items of property, plant and equipment is based on the quoted market prices for similar items.

(b) Cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, bank debt and accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities is estimated as the present value of future cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. At December 31, 2015 and 2014, the fair value of these balances approximated their carrying value due to their short term to maturity.

Bank debt bears a floating rate of interest and the margins charged by the lenders are indicative of current credit spreads and therefore carrying value approximates fair value.

(c) Stock options, preferred shares and restricted share units:

The fair value of employee stock options and preferred shares is measured using a Black-Scholes option pricing model. Measurement inputs include share price on measurement date, exercise price of the instrument, expected volatility based on weighted average historic volatility, weighted average expected life of the instruments based on historical experience and general option holder behavior, expected dividend yield and the weighted average risk-free interest rate based on government bonds. Restricted share units are valued at the share price on the measurement date.

(d) Derivatives:

The fair value of forward contracts and swaps is determined by discounting the difference between the contracted prices and published forward price curves as at the balance sheet date,

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

using the remaining contracted oil and natural gas volumes and a risk-free interest rate (based on published government rates). The fair value of options and costless collars is based on option models that use level 2 inputs, being published information with respect to volatility, prices and interest rates. The derivatives are valued at future value to profit and loss and therefore carrying amount equals future value.

5. Financial risk management:

(a) Overview:

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks that arise as a result of its exploration, development, production and financing activities such as:

- credit risk;
- liquidity risk; and
- market risk.

This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company's management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these consolidated financial statements.

The Board of Directors oversees managements' establishment and execution of the Company's risk management framework. Management has implemented and monitors compliance with risk management policies. The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to market conditions and the Company's activities.

(b) Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's receivables from joint venture partners and oil and natural gas marketers and favorable mark-to-market positions on financial instruments. The maximum exposure to credit risk at year-end is as follows:

	Carrying amount	
	2015	2014
Trade and other receivables	\$15,571,507	\$20,370,676
Fair value of financial instruments	12,468,101	8,470,910
Total trades and other receivables	\$28,039,608	\$28,841,586

Trade and other receivables:

All of the Company's operations are conducted in Canada. The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer.

Receivables from crude oil and natural gas purchasers are normally collected on the 25th day of the month following production. The Company's policy to mitigate credit risk associated with these balances is to establish marketing relationships with large purchasers. The Company

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

historically has not experienced any collection issues with its crude oil and natural gas purchasers.

Receivables from joint venture partners are typically collected within one to three months of the joint venture bill being issued. The Company attempts to mitigate the risk from joint venture receivables by obtaining joint venture partner pre-approval of significant capital expenditures.

However, the receivables are from participants in the oil and natural gas sector, and collection of the outstanding balances is dependent on industry factors such as commodity price fluctuations, escalating costs and the risk of unsuccessful drilling. In addition, further risk exists with joint venture partners; as disagreements occasionally arise that increase the potential for non-collection. The Company does not typically obtain collateral from oil and natural gas marketers or joint venture partners; however, the Company does have the ability to withhold production from joint venture partners in the event of non-payment.

Derivative assets consist of commodity contracts used to manage the Company's exposure to fluctuations in commodity prices. The Company manages the credit risk exposure related to derivative assets by selecting investment grade counterparties and by not entering into contracts for trading or speculative purposes.

The Company does not anticipate any default as it transacts with creditworthy customers and management does not expect any losses from non-performance by these customers. As such a provision for doubtful accounts has not been recorded at December 31, 2015 and 2014.

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade and other receivables at the reporting date by type of customer was:

	Carrying amount	
	2015	2014
Oil and natural gas marketing companies	\$ 9,509,233	\$11,514,193
Joint venture partners	5,619,150	7,566,171
Other	443,124	1,290,312
Total trade and other receivables	\$15,571,507	\$20,370,676

The Company's seven most significant customers, four Canadian oil and natural gas marketer's, and three joint venture partners, account for \$13,636,033 of the trade receivables at December 31, 2015 (2014: three Canadian oil and natural gas marketer's, three joint venture partner accounted for \$16,177,043). The Company received payment for \$11,394,693 by the end of February, 2016. The Company has the ability to offset approximately 90% of the remaining outstanding amounts against current accounts payable from the same joint venture partners.

As at December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Company's trade and other receivables are aged as follows:

	2015	2014
Current (less than 90 days)	\$12,110,732	\$16,759,874
Past due (more than 90 days)	3,460,775	3,610,802
Total trade and other receivables	\$15,571,507	\$20,370,676

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(c) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

Typically the Company ensures that it has sufficient cash or banking line available to meet expected operational expenses for a period of 30 days, including the servicing of financial obligations; this excludes the potential impact of extreme circumstances that cannot reasonably be predicted, such as natural disasters. To achieve this objective, the Company prepares annual capital expenditure budgets, which are regularly monitored and updated as considered necessary. Further, the Company utilizes authorizations for expenditures on both operated and non-operated projects to further manage capital expenditure. The Company also attempts to match its payment cycle with collection of oil and natural gas revenue on the 25th of each month. In addition, the Company maintains a \$165.0 million revolving credit facility to provide capital when needed, of which \$82.2 million was available at the end of the year.

The timing of cash flows relating to financial liabilities as at December 31, 2015 is as follows:

	Total	1 Year	2 to 3 years	Beyond 3 years
Account payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 31,730,161	\$ 31,730,161	–	–
Bank debt	82,821,860	–	82,821,860	–
Total financial liabilities	\$114,552,021	\$31,730,161	82,821,860	–

(d) Market risk:

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as commodity prices, foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Company's income or the value of the financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

The Company may use both financial derivatives and physical delivery sales contracts to manage market risks. All such transactions are conducted within risk management tolerances that are reviewed by the Board of Directors.

Currency risk:

Prices for oil are determined in global markets and generally denominated in United States dollars. Natural gas prices obtained by the Company are influenced by both US and Canadian demand and the corresponding North American supply. The exchange rate effect cannot be quantified but generally a decrease in the value of the \$CDN as compared to the \$US will increase the prices received by the Company for its petroleum and natural gas sales.

Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The interest charged on the outstanding bank loan fluctuates with the interest rates posted by the lenders. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk and has not entered into any mitigating interest rate hedges or swaps. Had the borrowing rate been 100 basis points higher (or lower) throughout the year ended December 31, 2015, net income would have been affected

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

by \$716,000 (2014 – net income would have been affected by \$462,000) based on the average debt balance outstanding during the year.

Commodity price risk:

Commodity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in commodity prices. Commodity prices for oil and natural gas are impacted by not only the relationship between the Canadian and United States dollar, and also world economic events that dictate the levels of supply and demand.

At December 31, 2015, the Company held derivative commodity contracts as follows:

Subject contract	Notional quantity	Remaining term	Hedge type	Strike price	Fair value (Cdn \$)
Crude oil	1,600 bbls/day	January 1, 2016 – March 31, 2016	WTI fixed price	Cdn \$76.51	\$3,396,908
Crude oil	400 bbls/day	January 1, 2016 – March 31, 2016	WTI fixed price	US \$61.50	\$1,159,658
Crude oil	2,400 bbls/day	April 1, 2016 – June 30, 2016	WTI fixed price	Cdn \$76.21	\$4,290,703
Crude oil	1,200 bbls/day	July 1, 2016 – September 30, 2016	WTI fixed price	Cdn \$76.86	\$1,985,507
Crude oil	900 bbls/day	October 1, 2016 – December 31, 2016	WTI fixed price	Cdn \$74.99	\$1,181,617
Natural gas	5,000 GJ/day	January 1, 2016 – March 31, 2016	AECO fixed price	Cdn \$3.06	\$353,521
Natural gas	3,000 GJ/day	April 1, 2016 – October 31, 2016	AECO fixed price	Cdn \$2.53	\$100,187
					\$12,468,101

At December 31, 2015, the commodity contracts were fair valued with an asset of \$12,468,101 (December 31, 2014 - \$8,470,910) recorded on the balance sheet and an unrealized gain of \$3,997,191 recorded in earnings for the year ended December 31, 2015.

Subject Contract	Effect of an increase in price on after-tax earnings	Effect of a decrease in price on after-tax earnings
Cdn \$1.00 change in the oil price	\$(591,000)	\$591,000
Cdn \$0.10 change in the gas price	\$(98,000)	\$98,000

All physical commodity contracts are considered executory contracts and are not recorded at fair value on the balance sheet. On settlement the realized benefit or loss is recognized in oil and natural gas revenue. At December 31, 2015, the Company held physical commodity contracts as follows.

Subject contract	Notional quantity	Remaining term	Hedge type	Strike price
Natural gas	2,000 GJ/day	January 1, 2016 – March 31, 2016	AECO fixed price	Cdn \$3.02

Risk management contracts assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the balance sheet when the Company has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends to settle them on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

The following table sets out gross amounts relating to risk management contracts assets and liabilities that have been presented on a net basis on the balance sheet.

Gross Amounts	December 31, 2015	December 31, 2014
Risk management contracts		
Current asset	\$12,468,101	\$8,470,910
Current liability	–	–
Balance, end of the period	\$12,468,101	\$8,470,910

Since December 31, 2015, the Company has entered into the following derivative contracts:

Subject contract	Notional quantity	Remaining term	Hedge type	Strike price
Crude oil	600 bbls/day	July 1, 2016 – September 30, 2016	WTI fixed price	Cdn \$56.05
Crude oil	800 bbls/day	October 1, 2016 – December 31, 2016	WTI fixed price	Cdn \$57.30
Crude oil	900 bbls/day	January 1, 2017 – March 31, 2017	WTI fixed price	Cdn \$56.99
Crude oil	900 bbls/day	April 1, 2017 – June 30, 2017	WTI fixed price	Cdn \$58.17
Natural gas	6,000 GJ/day	January 1, 2017 – March 31, 2017	AECO fixed price	Cdn \$2.61

Since December 31, 2015, the Company has entered into the following physical commodity contracts:

Subject contract	Notional quantity	Remaining term	Hedge type	Strike price
Natural gas	2,000 GJ/day	April 1, 2016 – June 30, 2016	AECO fixed price	Cdn \$2.40
Natural gas	2,000 GJ/day	July 1, 2016 – September 30, 2016	AECO fixed price	Cdn \$2.44

(e) Capital management:

The Company's policy is to maintain a strong capital base to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying oil and natural gas assets. The Company considers its capital structure to include shareholders' equity, bank debt and working capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue shares, use debt and adjust its capital spending to manage current and projected debt levels.

The Company monitors capital based on the ratio of net debt to annualized funds from operations. This ratio is calculated as net debt, defined as outstanding bank debt plus accounts receivable and prepaid expenses and deposits minus accounts payable and accrued liabilities divided by funds from operations for the most recent calendar quarter and then annualized. The Company's strategy during a period of stable commodity prices is to maintain a ratio of approximately 1 to 1.25. This ratio may increase or decrease at certain times as a result of acquisitions, timing of employing capital versus bringing wells on production or significant upward/downward fluctuations in commodity prices.

With the recent decrease in commodity prices and increased volatility in the oil and gas industry, Tamarack's strategy remains focused on preserving its balance sheet by limiting capital spending to projected cash flow from operations, using conservative prices.. Tamarack does not expect to be able to maintain a debt to funds from operations ratio of 1 to 1.25 in the current low commodity

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

price environment. The Company's 2016 capital expenditure program has been adjusted to account for this expected elevation in the debt to funds from operations ratio increase.

The Company prepares annual capital expenditure budgets, which are updated as necessary depending on varying factors including current and forecast prices, successful capital deployment and general industry conditions. The annual and updated budgets are approved by the Board of Directors.

As at December 31, 2015, the Company's ratio of net debt to annualized fourth quarter funds from operations was 1.3 to 1.

	2015	2014
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ -	\$830,104
Accounts receivables	15,571,507	20,370,676
Prepaid expenses	1,039,634	810,983
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(31,730,161)	(51,610,436)
Bank debt	(82,821,860)	(100,200,000)
Net debt	(97,940,880)	(129,798,673)
Fourth quarter funds from operations	\$18,614,626	\$19,127,814
Annualized factor	4	4
Annualized funds from operation	74,458,504	76,511,256
Debt to annualized funds from operation	1.3	1.7

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year.

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries are subject to externally imposed capital requirements. The credit facilities are subject to a semi-annual review of the borrowing base which is directly impacted by the value of the oil and natural gas reserves.

6. Property acquisitions:

(a) Alder Flats

In June 2015, the Company acquired certain working interests in developed petroleum and natural gas properties in the Alder Flats area of Alberta for an aggregate cash purchase price of \$54.8 million. The purpose of this acquisition was to increase the Company's exposure to the Cardium oil play. The operations from the acquisition have been included in the results of the Company commencing in June of 2015. The Company incurred transaction costs of \$1,044,308, which were expensed through the statement of income and comprehensive income.

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

The allocation of the purchase price is as follows:

Cash Consideration:	
Total consideration	\$ 54,787,642
Net Assets Acquired:	
Prepaid expenses	\$ 809,434
Property, plant and equipment	61,446,538
Decommissioning obligations	(7,468,330)
Net assets	\$ 54,787,642

The fair value of property, plant and equipment has been determined with reference to a reserve report. The fair value of decommissioning obligations was initially estimated using a credit adjusted rate of 8%.

Included in the statement of income are the following amounts for the Alder Flats properties since the date of acquisition:

Oil and natural gas revenue	\$7,266,186
Comprehensive loss	(1,045,845)

If the Alder Flats properties had been acquired on January 1, 2015, the incremental oil and natural gas revenue and income recognized for the period ended December 31, 2015 and the pro forma results would have been as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2015	As stated	Alder Flats Prior to acquisition	(unaudited) Pro Forma
Oil and natural gas revenue	\$106,145,723	\$7,855,791	\$114,001,514
Comprehensive loss	(17,328,368)	(1,568,330)	(18,896,698)

The Company during 2015 also acquired certain other working interests in oil and gas properties for an aggregate cash consideration of \$3,500,824 with associated decommissioning obligation of \$1,769,214.

(b) Wilson Creek

On September 30, 2014, the Company acquired certain working interests in developed petroleum and natural gas properties in the Wilson Creek area of Alberta for an aggregate cash purchase price of \$166.1 million, prior to closing adjustments. The purpose of this acquisition was to increase the Company's exposure to the Cardium oil play. The operations from the acquisition have been included in the results of the Company commencing September 30, 2014. The Company incurred transaction costs of \$3,820,275, which were expensed.

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

The allocation of the purchase price is as follows:

Cash Consideration:	
Total consideration	\$ 166,056,562
Net Assets Acquired:	
Property, plant and equipment	\$ 173,606,620
Decommissioning obligations	(7,550,058)
Net assets	\$ 166,056,562

The fair value of property, plant and equipment has been determined with reference to a reserve report. The fair value of decommissioning obligations was initially estimated using a credit adjusted rate of 8%.

7. Property, plant and equipment:

	Oil and Natural gas Interests	Other Assets	Total
Cost:			
Balance at January 1, 2014	\$275,426,366	\$276,670	\$275,703,036
Property acquisition	173,606,620	–	173,606,620
Cash additions	59,854,564	55,814	59,910,378
Decommissioning costs	14,499,800	–	14,499,800
Stock-based compensation	1,327,975	–	1,327,975
Transfer from exploration and evaluation assets	97,227,381	–	97,227,381
Disposals	(36,448,859)	–	(36,448,859)
Balance at December 31, 2014	585,493,847	332,484	585,826,331
Property acquisition	66,716,576	–	66,716,576
Cash additions	61,490,520	268,747	61,759,267
Decommissioning costs	12,207,496	–	12,207,496
Stock-based compensation	1,419,207	–	1,419,207
Transfer from exploration and evaluation assets	1,989,039	–	1,989,039
Disposals	(12,928,641)	–	(12,928,641)
Balance at December 31, 2015	\$716,388,044	\$601,231	\$716,989,275
Depletion, depreciation and impairment losses:			
Balance at January 1, 2014	\$54,270,113	\$121,163	\$54,391,276
Depletion and depreciation	44,784,177	56,413	44,840,590
Transfer from exploration and evaluation assets	2,460,234	–	2,460,234
Disposals	(7,483,885)	–	(7,483,885)
Impairment loss	56,290,000	–	56,290,000
Balance at December 31, 2014	150,320,639	177,576	150,498,215
Depletion and depreciation	58,744,439	87,101	58,831,540
Disposals	(131,380)	–	(131,380)
Impairment loss	26,175,000	–	26,175,000
Balance at December 31, 2015	\$235,108,698	\$264,677	\$235,373,375

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

	Oil and Natural gas Interests	Other Assets	Total
Carrying amounts:			
At December 31, 2014	\$435,173,208	\$154,908	\$435,328,116
At December 31, 2015	\$481,279,346	\$336,554	\$481,615,900

(a) Security:

At December 31, 2015 and 2014, all of the Company's properties are pledged as security for the bank debt.

(b) Contingencies:

Although the Company believes that it has title to its oil and natural gas properties, it cannot control or completely protect itself against the risk of title disputes or challenges.

(c) Dispositions:

For the year ended December 31, 2015 the Company disposed of its interest in certain oil and gas infrastructure for \$10,000,000 (2014 – \$25,000,000) and two non-core, producing properties for \$2,247,937 (2014 – \$6,107,281) for total proceeds of \$12,247,937 (2014 – \$31,107,281). The Company has entered into operating leases regarding the oil and gas infrastructure, payments of which is included in commitments.

(d) Other:

The calculation of depletion at December 31, 2015 includes estimated future development costs of \$361,667,000 (December 31, 2014 – \$374,258,000) associated with the development of the Company's proved plus probable reserves and excludes salvage value of \$25,630,409 (December 31, 2014 – \$23,400,000).

8. Impairment loss:

	2015	2014
Impairment losses:		
Property, plant and equipment	\$26,175,000	\$56,290,000
	\$26,175,000	\$56,290,000

(a) 2015 assessment:

An impairment charge of \$26,175,000 was recorded for the year ended December 31, 2015 on the Company's property, plant and equipment. The impairment charge is the result of a dramatic and sustained decrease in current and forecast forward commodity prices. The impairment recognized in 2015 specifically relates to the Quaich (\$816,000), Hanlan (\$712,000), Minor Properties (\$561,000), Peace River Arch (\$1,108,000) and Viking Oil (\$25,769,000) CGU's with a minor impairment reversal of \$2,791,000 due to enhanced reserve bookings on the Heavy Oil CGU. The recoverable value as at December 31, 2015 of these CGU's was Quaich (\$3,934,000), Hanlan (nil), Minor Properties (nil), Peace River Arch (\$1,700,000), Viking Oil

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(\$43,417,000) and Heavy Oil (\$9,580,000). The recoverable value of the Company's CGU's was estimated at the value in use based on the net present value of before tax cash flows from proved plus probable reserves estimated by the Company at varying discount rates of 8% to 25% depending on the particular reserve characteristics of the CGU. The prices used to estimate value in use are the average of those used by three independent industry reserve companies. As the recoverable amount of the CGUs are sensitive to a decrease in commodity prices, further impairment charges could be recorded in future periods.

The following benchmark reference price estimates were used in determining whether an impairment or reversal to the carrying value of the CGUs existed at December 31, 2015, as forecasted by the independent external reserves evaluator:

	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	Thereafter
WTI (US\$/bbl) ⁽¹⁾	44.67	55.20	63.47	71.00	74.77	78.24	81.75	85.37	+1.8%/yr
Edmonton Par (Cdn\$/bbl) ⁽¹⁾	55.89	66.47	73.21	81.35	84.57	87.88	92.01	96.24	+1.8%/yr
AECO (Cdn\$/MMbtu) ⁽¹⁾	2.57	3.14	3.47	3.80	4.05	4.22	4.37	4.54	+1.8%/yr

⁽¹⁾ Price forecast, effective January 1, 2016.

(b) Results of 2014 assessment:

An impairment charge of \$56,290,000 was recorded for the year ended December 31, 2014 on the Company's property, plant and equipment. The impairment charge is the result of a dramatic and sustained decrease in current and forecast forward commodity prices. The impairment recognized in 2014 specifically relates to the Quaich (\$687,000), Hanlan (\$1,290,000), Peace River Arch (\$131,000), Viking Oil (\$48,271,000) and Heavy Oil (\$5,911,000) CGU's. The recoverable value as at December 31, 2014 of these CGU's was Quaich (\$5,262,000), Hanlan (\$555,000), Peace River Arch (\$3,036,000), Viking Oil (\$76,480,000) and Heavy Oil (\$6,229,000). The recoverable value of the Company's CGU's was estimated at the value in use based on the net present value of before tax cash flows from proved plus probable reserves estimated by the Company at varying discount rates of 10% to 15% depending on the particular characteristics of the CGU. The prices used to estimate value in use are the average of those used by three independent industry reserve companies.

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

The following benchmark reference price estimates were used in determining whether an impairment or reversal to the carrying value of the CGUs existed at December 31, 2014, as forecasted by the independent external reserves evaluator:

	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	Thereafter
WTI (US\$/bbl) ⁽¹⁾	64.17	76.67	83.33	87.08	90.67	94.30	96.59	98.36	+1.8%/yr
Edmonton Par (Cdn\$/bbl) ⁽¹⁾	67.89	83.52	90.96	95.26	99.33	103.8	106.16	108.1	+1.8%/yr
AECO (Cdn\$/MMbtu) ⁽¹⁾	3.16	3.60	3.83	4.19	4.53	4.74	4.93	5.11	+1.8%/yr

⁽¹⁾ Price forecast, effective January 1, 2015.

9. Exploration and evaluation assets:

	Total
Cost:	
Balance at January 1, 2014	\$26,814,629
Additions	94,043,801
Transfer to property, plant and equipment	(97,227,381)
Balance at December 31, 2014	23,631,049
Additions	440,838
Transfer to property, plant and equipment	(1,989,039)
Balance at December 31, 2015	\$22,082,848
Amortization and impairment:	
Balance at January 1, 2014	\$15,158,239
Amortization	2,987,449
Exploration and evaluation impairment	3,476,772
Transfer to property, plant and equipment	(2,460,234)
Balance at December 31, 2014	19,162,226
Amortization	715,644
Balance at December 31, 2015	\$ 19,877,870
Total	
Carrying amounts:	
At December 31, 2014	\$4,468,823
At December 31, 2015	\$2,204,978

Exploration and evaluation (E&E) assets consist of the Company's exploration projects which are pending the determination of proven or probable reserves. Additions represent the Company's share of costs incurred on E&E assets during the period. For the year ended December 31, 2014 the

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

Company recognized an impairment of \$3,476,772 related to an exploratory oil play that would be uneconomic at current oil prices.

10. Decommissioning obligations:

The decommissioning obligations result from net ownership interests in oil and natural gas assets including well sites, gathering systems and processing facilities. The Company estimates the total undiscounted amount of cash flows required to settle its decommissioning obligations to be approximately \$64.0 million at December 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 – \$43.0 million), which is expected to be incurred between 2016 and 2038. A risk-free rate of 2.2% (2014 – 2.5%) and an inflation rate of 2% (2014 – 2%) is used to calculate the fair value of the decommissioning obligations at December 31, 2015 as presented in the table below:

	December 31, 2015	December 31, 2014
Balance, beginning of the year	\$41,356,532	\$19,801,991
Liabilities incurred	1,091,390	3,504,114
Liabilities acquired	9,237,544	7,550,058
Change in estimates	444,130	3,224,957
Change in discount rate on acquisition	10,671,976	7,770,729
Expenditures	(155,559)	(678,886)
Liabilities disposed	(369,117)	(540,597)
Accretion	1,053,954	724,166
Balance, end of the year	\$63,330,850	\$41,356,532

The decommissioning obligations acquired in the Alder Flats Acquisitions during 2015 and the Wilson Creek acquisition during 2014, were initially recognized using a fair value discount rate of 8%. They were subsequently revalued using the risk-free rate noted above resulting in the change in discount rate on acquisition in the above table with the offset to property, plant and equipment.

A change in estimate for 2015 resulted from the decommissioning obligations being revalued using the risk-free rate of 2.2% as opposed to the risk free rate of 2.5% used in 2014. A change in estimate for 2014 resulted from the decommissioning obligations being revalued using the risk-free rate of 2.5% as opposed to the risk free rate of 3.0% used in 2013.

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

11. Personnel expenses:

The aggregate payroll expense of employees and executive management was as follows:

	2015	2014
Wages and salaries	\$5,183,806	\$3,571,040
Benefits and other personnel costs	287,705	192,737
Stock-based compensation	3,575,237	3,730,532
Total employee remuneration	9,046,748	7,494,309
Capitalized portion of total remuneration	(3,650,564)	(3,048,475)
	\$5,396,184	\$4,445,834

Personnel expenses directly attributed to capital activities have been capitalized and included in property, plant and equipment and intangible exploration and evaluation assets.

In addition to their salaries, the Company also provides non-cash benefits to executive officers and employees. The executive officers include the President and Chief Executive Officer, the VP Finance and Chief Financial Officer, the VP Engineering, the VP Land, the VP Exploration and the VP Production and Operations. Executive officers, employees and directors may also participate in the Company's option and restricted share unit program. Key management personnel compensation is comprised of the following:

	2015	2014
Salaries, wages and short term benefits	\$2,736,251	\$1,804,579
Share-based payments ⁽¹⁾	1,879,403	2,376,728
	\$4,615,654	\$4,181,307

⁽¹⁾ Represents the amortization of stock-based compensation associated with restricted share units, options and preferred shares granted to executive officers as recorded in the financial statements.

12. Finance expenses:

	2015	2014
Interest on bank loans	\$5,109,876	\$2,528,876
Accretion of decommissioning obligations	1,053,954	724,166
	\$6,163,830	\$3,253,042

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

13. Supplemental cash flow information:

Changes in non-cash working capital consists of:

	2015	2014
Source/(use of cash):		
Accounts receivable	\$4,799,169	\$(3,347,049)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	\$(228,651)	(562,760)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(19,880,275)	24,370,376
Working capital acquired on acquisition	809,434	–
	\$(14,500,323)	\$20,460,567
Related to operating activities	\$1,383,273	\$1,551,612
Related to investing activities	\$(15,883,596)	\$18,908,955

14. Income tax expense:

The tax provision differs from the amount computed by applying the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory income tax rates to the loss before taxes as follows:

	2015	2014
Loss before taxes	(\$25,739,673)	(\$31,126,159)
Expected tax rate	26.02%	25.04%
Expected income tax expense (reduction)	(6,698,184)	(7,793,858)
Flow-through shares	1,651,665	1,615,594
Change in unrecognized deferred tax assets	301,389	(345,098)
Stock-based compensation	765,524	745,736
Change in rates and other	(4,431,699)	(181,172)
Total	(8,411,305)	(5,958,798)

In 2015, the blended statutory tax rate was 26.02% (2014 - 25.04%). The increase from 2014 was due to an increase in the Alberta provincial rate from 10% to 12% effective July 1, 2015.

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

	2015	2014
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Property, plant and equipment	\$(24,615,676)	\$(13,714,885)
Financial instruments	(3,366,388)	(2,121,081)
Deferred tax assets:		
Non-capital losses	43,686,165	29,755,985
Share issue costs	3,364,164	3,023,306
Decommissioning obligations	17,099,329	10,355,500
Total	\$36,167,594	\$27,298,825

In calculating the deferred income tax asset in 2015, the Company included \$165 million (2014 - \$118 million) of non-capital losses available for carry forward to reduce taxable income in future years. These losses expire between 2026 and 2035.

The Company has recognized a net deferred tax asset based on an independent evaluated reserve report as cash flows are expected to be sufficient to realize the deferred tax asset.

Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of the following item:

	2015	2014
Property, plant and equipment	\$15,069,494	\$15,069,494

A continuity of the net deferred tax asset (liability) is detailed in the following tables:

	Balance January 1, 2014	Recognized In equity	Recognized in profit or loss	Other	Balance December 31, 2014
Property, plant and equipment	\$(5,887,488)	\$ -	\$(3,164,024)	(\$896,000)	\$(9,947,512)
Non-capital losses	22,963,708	-	6,792,277	-	29,755,985
Decommissioning obligations	4,950,498	-	5,405,002	-	10,355,500
Share issue costs	841,194	2,769,148	(587,036)	-	3,023,306
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	(4,112,471)	-	345,098	-	(3,767,373)
Financial instruments	711,438	-	(2,832,519)	-	(2,121,081)
Total	\$19,466,879	\$ 2,769,148	\$5,958,798	(\$896,000)	\$27,298,825

	Balance January 1, 2015	Recognized In equity	Recognized in profit or loss	Other	Balance December 31, 2015
Property, plant and equipment	\$(9,947,512)	\$ -	\$(9,764,718)	(\$834,684)	\$(20,546,914)
Non-capital losses	29,755,985	-	13,930,180	-	43,686,165
Decommissioning obligations	10,355,500	-	6,743,829	-	17,099,329
Share issue costs	3,023,306	1,292,148	(951,290)	-	3,364,164
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	(3,767,373)	-	(301,389)	-	(4,068,762)
Financial instruments	(2,121,081)	-	(1,245,307)	-	(3,366,388)
Total	\$27,298,825	\$ 1,292,148	\$8,411,305	(\$834,684)	\$36,167,594

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

15. Share capital:

At December 31, 2015 and 2014 the Company was authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares and preferred shares without nominal or par value.

2015:

On December 3, 2015, the Company issued 37,600 flow-through common shares, related to Canadian exploration expenditures, at \$3.55 per share for total gross proceeds of \$133,480. Certain officers, directors and employees acquired 28,400 flow-through common shares for gross proceeds of \$100,820. The Company renounced these expenditures on December 31, 2015 and had fully incurred the required expenditures.

On June 3, 2015, the Company completed a bought deal financing by issuing 17,197,000 common shares at \$3.78 per share for total gross proceeds of \$65,004,660. Certain officers, directors and employees acquired 18,600 common shares for gross proceeds of \$70,308. On June 10, 2015, the over-allotment option was exercised resulting in the issuance of 2,579,550 common shares at \$3.78 per share for total gross proceeds of \$9,750,699.

On June 3, 2015, the Company also issued 2,186,800 flow-through common shares, related to Canadian development expenditures, at \$4.15 per share for total gross proceeds of \$9,075,220. Certain officers, directors and employees acquired 26,800 flow-through common shares for gross proceeds of \$111,220. The Company renounced these expenditures on December 31, 2015 and had fully incurred the required expenditures.

During the year ended December 31, 2015, 65,416 preferred shares were exchanged into 12,742 common shares on cashless basis and 29,167 stock options at \$3.60 per share were exercised for total gross proceeds of \$105,001.

2014:

On February 19, 2014, the Company completed a bought deal financing by issuing 14,000,000 common shares at \$4.30 per share for total gross proceeds of \$60,200,000. Certain officers, directors and employees acquired 51,050 common shares for gross proceeds of \$219,515.

On September 26, 2014, the Company completed a bought deal financing by issuing 16,100,000 common shares at \$7.15 per share for total gross proceeds of \$115,115,000. Certain officers, directors and employees acquired 49,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$350,350.

On September 26, 2014, the Company issued 1,280,000 flow-through common shares, related to Canadian development expenditures, at \$7.85 per share for total gross proceeds of \$10,048,000. The Company renounced these expenditures on December 31, 2014 and had fully incurred the required expenditures.

During the year ended December 31, 2014, 206,250 preferred shares were exchanged into common shares at \$3.12 per share and 173,498 stock options at \$2.57 per share were exercised for total gross proceeds of \$1,089,941.

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

16. Income (loss) per share:

The following table summarizes the net loss and weighted average shares used in calculating the net loss per share:

	Years ended December 31,	
	2015	2014
Net loss	\$(17,328,368)	\$(25,167,361)
Weighted average shares - basic	90,661,207	63,124,738
Weighted average shares - diluted	90,661,207	63,124,738
Net loss per share-basic	\$(0.19)	\$(0.40)
Net loss per share-diluted	\$(0.19)	\$(0.40)

Per share amounts have been calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding. For the year ended December 31, 2015, 7,640,635 stock options, preferred shares and restrictive stock units, respectively, were excluded from the diluted earnings per share as they were anti-dilutive. For the year ended December 31, 2014, 5,736,886 stock options, preferred shares and restrictive stock units, respectively, were excluded from the diluted earnings per share as they were anti-dilutive.

17. Bank debt:

At December 31, 2015, the Company had a revolving credit facility in the amount of \$155 million and a \$10 million operating facility (collectively the "Facility"). The Facility lasts for a 364 day period and will be subject to its next 364 day extension by May 27, 2016. If not extended, the Facility will cease to revolve and all outstanding balances will become repayable in one year from that extension date being May 27, 2017. The interest rate on both the revolving facility and operating facility is determined through a pricing grid that categorizes based on a net debt to cash flow ratio. The interest rate will vary from a low of the bank's prime rate plus 1.0%, to a high of the bank's prime rate plus 2.5%. The standby fee for the Facility will vary as per a pricing grid from a low of 0.5% to a high of 0.875% on the undrawn portion of the credit facilities. The Facility has been secured by a \$300 million supplemental debenture with a floating charge over all assets. As the available lending limits of the facilities are based on the bank's interpretation of the Company's reserves and future commodity prices, there can be no assurance as to the amount of available facilities that will be determined at each scheduled review. The next scheduled review is to take place during the second quarter of 2016.

Pursuant to the terms of the Facility, the Company has provided a covenant that at all times its adjusted working capital ratio shall not be less than 1.0 to 1.0. The adjusted working capital ratio is defined under the terms of the credit facilities as current assets excluding derivative assets, including the undrawn portion of the Facility, to current liabilities, excluding any current bank indebtedness and derivative liabilities.

At December 31, 2015, the Company had utilized the Facility in the amount of \$82.8 million and the Company was compliant with its working capital ratio at 3.1 to 1.0.

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

As at December 31, 2015, the Company had letter of guarantees outstanding in the amount of \$43,980 against the Facility.

18. Share-based payments:

(a) Preferred share plan:

Under the Company's preferred share plan, preferred shares are exchangeable into common shares upon payment of \$3.12 per common share. Preferred shares are granted at the market price of the shares at the date of grant, have a five-year term and are exercisable at the exercise price and vest one-third on each of the first, second and third anniversaries from the date of grant.

As at December 31, 2015 there are 1,110,584 (December 31, 2014 – 1,176,000) common shares underlying preferred shares outstanding and exercisable with an exchange price of \$3.12 per common share.

Under the terms of the Company's preferred share plan, a cashless settlement alternative is available, whereby preferred share-holders can either (i) elect to receive shares by delivering cash to the Company in the amount of the preferred shares, or (ii) elect to receive a number of shares equivalent to the market value of the preferred share over the exercise price. For the year ended December 31, 2015 preferred share-holders exercised 65,416 preferred shares on a cashless settlement basis and received 12,742 common shares. During the year ended December 31, 2014 206,250 preferred shares were exchanged for common shares.

(b) Stock option plan:

Under the Company's stock option and restricted share unit plan it may grant up to 9,997,133 options or restricted share units to its employees, directors and consultants of which 7,122,781 options, preferred shares and restricted stock units have been issued that apply against this maximum amount. Stock options are granted at the market price of the shares at the date of grant, have a five-year term and vest one-third on each of the first, second and third anniversaries from the date of grant. There were 727,000 options granted during the year ended December 31, 2015.

The fair value of each option granted during the period was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The weighted average fair value and weighted average assumptions used to fair value the options are as follows:

	2015	2014
Risk free rate (%)	0.90	1.39
Expected volatility (%)	80	80
Expected life (years)	5	5
Forfeiture rate (%)	–	–
Dividend (\$ per share)	–	–
Fair value at grant date (\$ per option)	1.79	3.57

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

The number and weighted average exercise prices of stock option plan are as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding, January 1, 2014	3,164,551	\$ 2.92
Granted	1,223,000	5.49
Exercised	(173,498)	2.57
Forfeited	(66,667)	2.39
Outstanding, December 31, 2014	4,147,386	\$ 3.70
Granted	727,000	2.84
Exercised	(29,167)	3.60
Forfeited	(134,668)	2.94
Expired	(41,667)	4.44
Outstanding, December 31, 2015	4,668,884	\$ 3.59

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2015:

Range of exercise price	Options outstanding			Options exercisable		
	Number outstanding	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Number exercisable	Weighted average exercise price	
\$ 1.86 – 3.00	1,753,051	\$2.35	2.9	1,025,829	\$2.10	
\$ 3.01 – 5.00	2,449,833	\$3.85	2.7	1,435,498	\$3.75	
\$ 5.01 – 6.82	466,000	\$6.82	3.6	155,333	\$6.82	
\$ 1.86 – 6.82	4,668,884	\$3.59	2.9	2,616,660	\$3.28	

(c) Restricted stock unit plan

The Company has a restricted stock unit plan that allows the board of directors to grant restricted share awards to directors, officers and employees. Subject to terms and conditions of the restricted stock unit plan, each restrictive share award entitles the holder to an award value to be paid as to one-third on each of the first, second and third anniversaries of the date of grant.

For the purpose of calculating share-based compensation, the fair value of each award is determined at the grant date using the closing price of the common shares. The weighted average fair value of awards granted for the year ended December 31, 2015 was \$2.77 (2014 - \$6.90) per share award. On the date of exercise, the Company has the option of settling the award value in cash or in common shares of the Company.

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

The following table summarizes information about the restricted share awards:

	Number of awards
Outstanding, January 1, 2014	-
Granted	415,500
Cancelled	(9,000)
Outstanding, December 31, 2014	406,500
Granted	1,459,000
Exercised	(4,333)
Outstanding, December 31, 2015	1,861,167

19. Commitments and contingencies:

(a) Commitments

The following table summarizes the Company's commitments at December 31, 2015:

	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023
Office lease	680,713	641,312	541,718	541,718	262,535	-	-	-
Take or pay commitments ⁽¹⁾	988,200	985,500	985,500	-	-	-	-	-
Drilling commitments ⁽²⁾	6,550,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Rental fee ⁽³⁾	5,170,125	5,170,125	5,170,125	5,170,125	5,170,125	5,170,125	3,299,093	714,000
Total	13,389,038	6,796,937	6,697,343	5,711,843	5,432,660	5,170,125	3,299,093	714,000

(1) Pipeline commitment to deliver a minimum of 300 m3/d of crude oil/condensate subject to a take-or-pay provision of \$9.00/m3. The remaining term is 37 months.

(2) Drilling and completion commitments related to the farm-in entered into on August 19, 2013. Overall 15 net wells must be drilled by December 31, 2016. In the event the Company gets access to certain lands, that are currently restricted from access due to regulatory conditions, the number of wells would then increase to 20 and the Company would have until December 31, 2017 to fulfill this commitment. As of December 31, 2015, the Company had satisfied approximately 62% to 83% of the drilling commitment and estimates the capital expenditures to fulfill the remainder of this commitment will be between \$7 and \$20 million, depending on how many wells are required to be drilled.

(3) Rental fee of \$311,845 per month for a maximum period of 90 months starting in January 2015 relating to four facilities and rental fee of \$119,000 per month for a maximum period of 90 months starting in January 2016 relating to four facilities.

(b) Contingencies

The Company in the normal course of operations will become subject occasionally to a variety of legal and other claims. Management and the Company's legal counsel evaluate all claims and access as necessary management's best estimate of costs if any to satisfy such claims.

TAMARACK VALLEY ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

20. Subsequent Event:

On December 31, 2015, the Company's subsidiaries Tamarack Acquisition Corp. and Tamarack Valley Holdings Corp., each partners of Tamarack Valley Energy Partnership, dissolved such partnership. On January 1, 2016, Tamarack Acquisition Corp. and Tamarack Valley Holdings Corp., completed a vertical amalgamation under the Business Corporations Act (Alberta) to form "Tamarack Acquisition Corp".

On March 18, 2016, the Company completed a bought deal financing resulting in the issuance of 14,966,100 Common Shares at \$2.92 per share for total gross proceeds of \$43,701,012. This included an over-allotment option being exercised for 1,952,100 Common Shares. Certain officers, directors and employees acquired 281,335 common shares for gross proceeds of \$821,498.

CORPORATE INFORMATION

Directors

Floyd Price - Chairman⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾⁽³⁾

Dean Setoguchi⁽¹⁾⁽³⁾

David Mackenzie⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾

Jeff Boyce⁽²⁾⁽³⁾

Noralee Bradley⁽³⁾

Brian Schmidt

(1) Member of Audit Committee of the Board of Directors

(2) Member of the Reserves Committee of the Board of Directors

(3) Member of the Compensation & Governance Committee of the Board of Directors

Management Team

Brian Schmidt

President & Chief Executive Officer

Ron Hozjan

VP Finance & Chief Financial Officer

Dave Christensen

VP Engineering

Ken Cruikshank

VP Land

Kevin Screen

VP Production & Operations

Scott Reimond

VP Exploration

Rummy Basra

Corporate Secretary

Lead Bank Syndicate

National Bank of Canada

Legal Counsel

Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP

Auditor

KPMG LLP

Stock Exchange

Toronto Stock Exchange

Stock symbol: TVE

Contact Information

Tamarack Valley Energy Ltd.

3100, 250 – 6th Avenue SW

Calgary, AB T2P 3H7

Telephone: 403 263 4440

Fax: 403 263 5551

www.tamarackvalley.ca